actual situation to ensure the success of the share issuance for 

debt swap, the BOD proposes an issuance price of VND 

12,000 per share. Accordingly, every VND 12,000 of debt 

will be eligible for conversion into one newly issued share 

with a par value of VND 10,000. 

18. Issue price (price of 

swap) 
VND 12,000/share (VND Twelve thousand per share) 

19. Ratio of swap 
12,000 : 1 (VND 12,000 of debt will be converted into 01 

newly issued HAG share) 

20. Distribution method Direct distribution to creditors 

21. Rounding method and 

treatment of fractional shares 

(if any) 

When swapping debt into shares, the number of shares to be